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No. APN Name and Address of Addressee
1 1705531 ROY A & LESLIE G ADAMS 10395 DOUBLE R BLVD RENO NV 89521 \\)J
2 1658112 JAMES & OLENA ALEXANDER 3283 WOODCREST DR SAN JOSE CA 95118 VQ
3 1658111 ALLEN A & JOAN A ASHBY 1490 CHEROKEE TRL RENO NV 89521
4 1705209 TERESA M & BRUCE M BACON 1530 KING LN RENO NV 89521 | |
5 1649011 SHARI BAUGHMAN 1590 GEIGER GRADE RD RENO NV 89521
6 1705304 JAMES R & TAMARR L BONAR LIVING TRUST 1615 MOON LN RENO NV 89521
7 1705208 FRED COMPHEL 1536 KING LN RENO NV 89521
8 1648515 WILLIAM P & SUSAN D DANNENBERG 14725 CHAMY DR RENO NV 89521
9 1705206 PAUL EDGINGTON 1532 KING LN RENO NV 89521

10 1658128 PATRICIA S EFFENBERGER 2887 JAKE ST RENO NV 89502

11 1705201 EQUITY TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN PO BOX 34896 RENO NV 89533

12 1658115 MARTHA A ERICKSON 2016 TRUST 1590 CHEROKEE TRL RENO NV 89521

13 1705403 FOUNTAIN MOUNTAIN LLC PO BOX 51599 C/O TOM L FOUNTAIN SPARKS NV 89435

14 1658102 YOUNESS GHANAVATI 2240 KING EDARD DR RENO NV 89503

15 1658133 MICHAEL J GOODWIN 555 YELLOW PINERD RENO NV 89511

16 1705104 HAIN FAMILY TRUST PO BOX 19325 RENO NV 89511

17 1705105 HAIN FAMILY TRUST 1180 MANZANITA LN RENO NV 89509

18 1705305 JENNY A & CHARLES W HUNT 1585 MOON LN RENO NV 89521

19 1705103 JOSEPH ROONEY JR & HEATHER ELLIOTT TRUST 15195 SYLVESTERRD RENO NV 89521
20 1705101 RONALD R KNECHT FAMILY TRUST 1676 MOQUITH CT RENO NV 89521

21 1705108 DONALD L & NANCY LEE 14410 LASSO DR RENO NV 89511

22 1658113 THOMAS C JR LONGSTAFF 2019 TRUST 1550 CHEROKEE TRL RENO NV 89521

23 1705207 BRIGITTE MORITZ 1534 KING LN RENO NV 89521

24 1658129 RICHARD A & JANET M QUESTONI TRUST ET AL 2918 ERIC CT SANTA ROSA CA 95405
25 1658104 RENO KOREAN BAPTIST CHURCH INC 1480 GEIGER GRADE RD RENO NV 89521

26 1705110 RENO LIQUID LLC 510 HIGHLAND RD RENO NV 89521

27 1705306 JENNY A RICCI ET AL 1585 MOON LN RENO NV 89521

28 1658114 NEILL H V RIDGLEY 2006 TRUST 1560 CHEROKEE TRL RENO NV 89521

29 1658103 MICHAEL RODERICK ET AL 1955 COMSTOCK DR _GARDNERVILLE NV 89410
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30 1658127 | WARREN D SANDERS LIVING TRUST ET AL 741 SANDY HOOD TER HENDERSON NV 898052

31 1705203 IKE SHAW PO BOX 3271  RENO NV 89505

32 1705106 SONRAY HOLDINGS LLC 4161 CITRUS AVE ROCKLIN CA 95677

33 1705102 STEAMBOAT PIZZA INC 1485 GEIGER GRADE RD RENO NV 89521

34 1757106 TL BRIDLE GATE LP 3500 DOUGLAS BLVD STE 270 ROSEVILLE CA 95661

35 1658143 ANTONIO V & LORRAINE M VICINI SURVIVING TRUST 2918 ERIC CT SANTA ROSA CA 95405

36 1649012 VINEY SONI MD PROFIT SHARING PLAN TRUST 35 RIDGELINE DR NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660

37 1705302 RAYMOND A & DEBORA D WARNER 12905 WELCOME WAY RENO NV 89511

38 1649071 WEDEKIND ROAD CHURCH OF CHRIST PO BOX 21541 C/O FOOTHILLS CHURCH OF CHRIST INC RENO NV

89515




Sonderfan, Derek

From: Emerson, Kathy

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2020 10:26 AM

To: Sonderfan, Derek

Cc: Galassini, Janis L

Subject: FW: Public Hearing Notice - Washoe County Commission Meeting of January 14, 2020 -

Appeal WSUP19-0018 Foothill Storage

Derek — FYI
CAB Notice

From: Emerson, Kathy <KEmerson@washoecounty.us>

Sent: Friday, December 27, 2019 11:00 AM

To: Emerson, Kathy <KEmerson@washoecounty.us>

Cc: Olander, Julee <JOlander@washoecounty.us>; McQuone, Alice <AMcQuone@washoecounty.us>

Subject: Public Hearing Notice - Washoe County Commission Meeting of January 14, 2020 - Appeal WSUP19-0018
Foothill Storage

South Truckee Meadows/Washoe Valley Citizen Advisory Board Members,

Below, please find the public notice for a matter to be heard by the Washoe County Commission on January 14, 2020.
Click on the blue highlighted case description for a link to the staff report.

To access additional information about this item, click on this agenda link, and choose 2020 for the January 14, County
Commission agenda.

The agenda will be available at least three days before the meeting date.

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE: January 3, 2020

You are hereby notified that the Washoe County Commission will conduct a public hearing on the following
date and location:

10:00 a.m., Tuesday, January 14, 2020
County Commission Chambers, 1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, NV 89512

RE: Public Hearing: Appeal of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment’s approval of Special Use Permit Case
Number WSUP19-0018 (Foothill Storage) to approve a special use permit to allow for the storage of operable
vehicles on a 0.9-acre site at 1525 Geiger Grade for the property and business owner Mark and Melanie Hain.
(Commission District 2.)

As an owner of property in the vicinity, you are invited to present testimony relative to these matters.

STAFF: Julee Olander, Planner, 775.328.3627, jolander@washoecounty.us

To access additional information about this item, please visit our website at www.washoecounty.us/ , choose Your
Government tab, Board of County Commissioners, Agendas & Minutes, then +2020 at the bottom of the page, click on
the desired agenda.




Kathy Emerson

Admin Secretary Supervisor, Planning & Building Division | Community Services Department
kemerson@washoecounty.us | Office: 775-328-3615 | Fax: 775-328-6133

1001 East Ninth Street, Bldg. A, Reno, NV 89512
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Attention; October 1, 2019
Kristina Hill
Clay Thomas
Lee LLawrence
Kim Toulouse
Planner/Community Services Dept — Planning and Building Division
To the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
Re:  Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP19-0018
Foothill Storage at 1525 Geiger Gracle
Pertaining to the onsite storage of bperable vehicles

| strongly urge you to approve this permit. This permit is for the onsite storage of operable vehicles.
These vehicles are largely recreational vehicles, boats and trailers puiling into Foothill Storage,
primarily before ar after a weekend, and traveling directly from Kivatt Lane, which is little more than a
few hundred feet. It is important to note that these vehicles are not large trucks! Noise from this traffic
has never been a problem. The volume of recreational vehicle/trailer traffic is negligible and highly
seasonal, and generally only five or so in total per weekend. Due to the excellent condition of the King
Lane, dust is almost non-existent.

This is a permit application for an addition to an existing identical business that has never been a
neighborhood problem.

| have lived at 1534 King Lane for about five years now. In that time King Lane has not only been well
maintained by Mr. Mark Hain, but actually raproved, both structurally and esthetically. | have always
been impressed by the fact that King Lane is in much better condition than other dirt roads in the area;
which is to his credit. Without his conscientious effort to maintain this stretch of road, King Lane would
look like Pinion Ln, which is barely drivable! All of us in the neighborhcod appreciate his work!

Any complaints to the contrary are exaggerated and not based on the facts. Most of the non-resident
traffic on King Lane is from people driving to and from the Ole Tyme Saloon and Nik-N-Willies Pizza
and Deli. And even that traific is minor, and not usually problematic!

Denying this permit wouid be a disservice to Mr. Mark Hain and Foothill Storage, whose business
depends on this route, and more importantly, whose existing business has not created issues to date.

To address several issues specifically:

o Foothill Storage has no negative impacts on adjacent properties or surrounding areas.
o The property in question is clean, fully fenced with a visual barrier and attractively landscaped
and well maintained.
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Fellow members of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment: September 26, 2019

Kristina Hill, Vice Chair
Brad Stanley

Clay Thomas, Chair
Lee Lawrence

Kim Toulouse

My name is Kim Comphel-Hughes, my father Fred Comphel and I have resided at 1536 King Ln., Reno,
NV for over two decades. I'm writing today in regards to the Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP19-
0018 request. | understand, through chatter of neighbors, that opposicion was presented regarding the
Foothill Storage permit. Frankly, denying this permit would be a grave misfortune for our neighborhood
and committee.

During the past years, miy father and | have developed the utmost respect for Mark Hain and his
professionalism. His property is cleaned and well maintained. The RVs and/or trailers accessing his
storage property create very little noise, dust, and light traffic. With this type of business, and its
location, it makes sense those vehicles enter from the South entrance (King Ln.) and exit through the
North gates (Hwy 341/Geiger Grade). My property on King Ln. is across the road directly south of the
entrance for Foothill Storage. On average, | only see three-to-five vehicles enter Foothill Storage per
week, usually on Sunday and typically during the summer season.

I have only the fondness opinions of Mark Hain and his character as our neighbor, This man always
offers a helping hand. He has pulled boulders from the drainage ditch crossing the easement of my
property, which gives my neighbor access to their homes; this also opens the drain during flood season.
He fills pot holes, when needed, on King Ln. During the winter, he plows the snow from the road
maintaining open access to my home and my neighbors’ homes. He helps with cutting down fallen trees,
and also assistant with disposal, in neighboring yards. This alone helps our community’s efforts in
preventing fires.

In my opinion, Mark Hain is an asset to our neighborhood and community. He cares about us and always
does what is in the best interest of everyone. | urge you to grant Foothill Storage their Special Use
Permit. Thank you for your time.

Sincere regards,

Ko Conphal - Huofas






Dispute on King In

Frorn: Amber Wells (adwgimp1@yahoo.com)
To: hainenterprises@att.net

ate: Thursday, October 3, 2019, 11:10 AM PDT

Dear Bob Lucey,

Mark Hains is an exceptional neighbor, he maintains and has made many improvements to King Ln over the
years., Ourselves and our neighbors appreciate his efforts and all his hard work he has done.

We have no complaints of excess traffic on King Ln and in NO way is the Foothill Storage hampering in our
daily lives,

Sincerely,
Mr & Mrs Edgington

Property owners of 1532 King Ln
Sent from my iPhone
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Foothills Outdoor Boat and RV Storage, 1545 Geiger Grade, Mark Hain owner

From: terribacon@sbcglobal.net
To:  code-enforcement@washoecounty,us

Date: Monday, November 13,2017 11:11 AM PST

Hello,

We would like to know what is going on at the above referenced business. The owner, Mark
Hain, has purchased the lot directly to the west, which used to be Jim’s Automotive on Geiger
Grade (Jim passed away recently). He has been clearing out the lot and bringing in dirt and
leveling it for the last few months. We live directly across from this lot on King Lane, which is a
dirt road. The owner is out there just about every day using heavy equipment and making noise.
Just a couple of days ago he brought in a huge boat which is now parked on the lot along with
some of his rental trucks and junk which has not been removed.

He is using our road, King Lane, for access into his existing business and the additional lot. The
entrance is directly across from our driveway. We would like to know if the County is aware of
this project and to voice our concerns over the increased noise, traffic, impact to our road, and
lack of screening on this lot. We would like to know if a public hearing is planned for approval of
this project.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Bruce and Teresa Bacon
1530 King Lane

Reno, NV 89521,
775-853-6634 (home)

775-232-1482 (cell)






Re: Foothills Outdoor Boat and RV Storage, 1545 Geiger Grade, Mark Hain owner

From: Teresa Bacon (terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net)
To:  Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us

Date: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 02:51 PM PST

Thank you, Johnna. It turns out the drilling was to put in fence posts and they are getting ready to cement
them in. A cement truck just arrived. ’

On Nov 14, 2017, at 10:00 AM, Code-Enforcement <Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us> wrote;

Dear Ms. Bacon:

I just got off the phone with your husband, Bruce. We has a long conversation about the
parcels around your property and the conversations that you've already had with your
neighbor across the street. We have created a complaint in our system to address your
concerns and | am in the middle of researching the access areas to all the properties. Here is
my contact information below. Please feel free to call me or email me with any additional
information.

-Johnna

Johnna Chism

Office Support Specialist | Washoe County Community Services Department | Planning &
Building Division

Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us | (775)328-6106 | Fax (775)328-6133 | 1001 E. Ninth
St, Bldg A, Reno NV 89512

<image001.png>

Connect with us: cMail | Twitter | Facebook | www.washoecounty.us

From: terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net [mailto:terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Monday, November 13, 2017 11:11 AM

To: Code-Enforcement ,

Subject: Foothills Outdoor Boat and RV Storage, 1545 Geiger Grade, Mark Hain owner




Foothills Storage

From: Teresa Bacon (terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net)
To:  code-enforcement@washoecounty.us

Date: Monday, February 12, 2018 02:46 PM PST

Please have someone look into what is being done out here. He is building a wall and has excavated the

roadway.
Thanks very much.
Teresa Bacon

Sent from my iPhone

IMG_2336.JPG
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Re: Code Enforcement Complaint 1525 Geiger Grade

From: Teresa Bacon (terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net)
To:  BFarmer@washoecounty.us

Date: Tuesday, February 13,2018 11:44 AM PST

Thank you, Brian.
Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 13, 2018, at 10:33 AM, Farmer, Brian <BFarmer@washoecounty.us> wrote:

Ms. Bacon,

| received your complaint and inspected the property in question. The Washoe
County Code allows for retaining walls to be built without a permit if they are less than 4 feet
tall. When | went out the property today, the retaining wall constructed was under that height
and appeared to be completed, therefore it is not a violation. If more work is done on the wall
and it exceeds 4 feet, please notify our office. As for the excavating on the private road, the
Washoe County Code under section 438 Grading Standards, “Surface grading for leveling
and maintaining existing roadways and driveways” is also exempt from a permit. At this time
no violation exists on this property as it pertains to the retaining wall or the road grading.

Brian Farmer

Code Enforcement Officer Il | Washoe County Community Services Department | Planning &
Building Division

bfarmer@washoecounty.us | 0 775.328.2312 |  775.328.6133 | 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A,
Reno, NV 89512

<image001.png>
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Foothills RV Storage complaint, 1525 Geiger Grade Road, back entrance (west)

From: Terri Bacon (terri.bacon@shbcglobal.net)
To:  code-enforcement@washoecounty.us

Date: Thursday, August 23, 2018 12:17 PM PDT

| am making a complaint about the pieces of junk that have been placed outside the
fence at Foothills RV Storage. There is an old truck and an axle with wheels. These
have been there for a couple months, directly across from our house. | have to look at
them every day. Mr. Hain has also dumped two piles of gravel on the roadway which
are unsightly and could easily be stored inside the fenced area. There are also some
noxious weeds being allowed to grow in his landscaping and a tree looks like it is dead.

I would like to remain anonymous on this complaint.
Thank you.

Teresa Bacon

1530 King Ln

Reno, NV 89521

Attachments (2 photos)
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Re: Foothills RV Storage complaint, 1525 Geiger Grade Road, back entrance (west)

From: Terri Bacon (terri.bacon@shcglobal.net)
To:  Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us

Date: Friday, August 24, 2018 08:46 AM PDT

Thank you, Johnna.

On Aug 24, 2018, at 8:02 AM, Code-Enforcement <Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us> wrote:

Teresa,
We will open a complaint and investigate the property. Washoe County Code

Enforcement does not regulate weeds or dead vegetation, but we will investigate
the building material (gravel) as well as the truck.

-Johnna

<image001.png> | Johnna Chism, Office Support Specialist

Code Enforcement, Planning & Building Division | Community
Services Department

Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us | Office: 775.328.6106 | Fax:
775.328.6133

P.O. Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg A, Reno, NV 89512
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From: Terri Bacon [mailto:terri.bacon@sbcalobal.net]

Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 12:17 PM

To: Code-Enforcement :

Subject: Foothills RV Storage complaint, 1525 Geiger Grade Road, back entrance (west)

| am making a complaint about the pieces of junk that have been placed outside the fence at
Foothills RV Storage. There is an old truck and an axle with wheels. These have been there for



Foothills Storage

From: Terri Bacon (terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net)
To:  code-enforcement@washoecounty.us

Date: Monday, September 24, 2018 04:54 PM PDT

Hello Johnna,

Could you please give me an update on my complaint regarding the junk that is on King Lane in front of the
Foothills storage West? He has moved the truck, but the rest of the items are still there, including the piles of
rock. | have heard nothing as yet.

Thank you.

Teresa Bacon
1530 King Ln
Reno NV 89521
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Re: Foothills Storage

From: Teresa Bacon (terri.bacon@shcglobal.net)
To:  Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us

Date: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 02:44 PM PDT

Johnna,

Mr. Hain was just at his Foothills storage yard with his truck, trailer, and loader. He took the loader and
bladed the road, which did not need to be bladed. He spread some gravel on the entrance to his storage lot
and consolidated the two gravel piles into one large pile. He also took away the rusted out rock sorter, but
left the wheels and the pipe.

I will keep you updated if any more activity is observed that needs to be reported.

Thanl you for your time.

Teresa Bacon

On Sep 26, 2018, at 1:38 PM, Teresa Bacon <terri.bacon@sbcalobal.net> wrote:

Johnna,

Thank you for your reply regarding this matter, a complaint about junk items at foothills storage. The
rusted out large pipe was actually in the back of the old truck. The truck was removed but the pipe was
left on the ground. The rusted rock sorter, or whatever, has been there for some weeks. | have a picture
that was taken on September 11 with that in it. And the wheels, which do not have a trailer attached, are
obviously junk.

Mr. Hain has a trailer that he uses in his business. In fact, he brought in another load of gravel yesterday
and dumped it in front of the wall. This material is not being used to maintain the road on King Lane. He
has a business in which he uses this material. The material is laying there and has been for months. | am
surprised that he has not been questioned about what he intends to do with this material.

My husband is supposed to be maintaining the roadway per an agreement with the county which was in
place when he developed the parcel map. Mr. Hain has taken it upon himself to occasionally (maybe
once a year) spread some gravel and blade the road. He has also covered up our ditches and destroyed
the drainage for water run off. He is doing this without permission from the county and in fact was never
required to get a special use permit to expand his business to the western lot when the previous owner
died. He was allowed to bring in loads of fill dirt, level the property, which had never been touched before,
and expand his business without any permit from the county.

| find it surprising that your inspector has even been out to the property, as he would see that there is junk
laying there.
I don’t suppose he cares because it is not his property that is losing value.

I have more pictures that | have just taken if your inspector cares to see them. Hopefully with this new
complaint he will actually come out to the property and see for himself what | am talking about,

Teresa Bacon



On Sep 26, 2018, at 8:08 AM, Code-Enforcement <Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us> wrote:

Ms. Bacon:

The complaint # WCMP18-02202 was closed on 09/13/18. The original complaint was for a
junk commermal fruck: and plles of gravel. The comments on the case are as follows:

e N
“Junk veh cle ren/lcved and gr. vel 'lle is not obstructing egress/ingress and does not meet
the thres@of 0 cubic yards..casg closed”

To address the item ir"your photos below:

1.) Gravel - remains the same and is not a code violation per the 09/13/18 inspection, also,
in a previous email that CEQ Farmer addressed to you on 02/13/2018, you were informed of
the following Washoe County Code under section 438 Grading Standards, “Surface grading
for leveling and maintaining existing roadways and driveways” is also exempt fror a permit.

2.) Trailer — Washoe County Code Enforcement does not have any specific codes to
address trailers, it is not a “vehicle”, and if it appears to be in working condition, it is allowed
on private property, but | will'be sure the code enforcement officer is aware of it during their

next inspection.
3.) 2 Metal ltems — These items appear to be new since the last code enforcement officer

inspected the property We can open up a new case to address the two new items, metal rock
sorter (??) and the metal culvert/large pipe.

A new complaint #WCMP18-02381 has been entered into the system and the code
enforcement officer will investigate.

-Johnna

<image004.png> | Johnna Chism, Office Support Specialist

Code Enforcement, Planning & Building Division | Community Services
Department

Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us | Office: 775.328.6106 | Fax:
775.328.6133

P.0. Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg A, Reno, NV 89512
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Re: Fwd: Foothills Storage

From: Terri Bacon (terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net)
To:  code-enforcement@washoecounty.us
Cc Ibarretta@washoecounty.us; bwebb@washoecounty.us

Date: Friday, October 19, 2018 02:12 PM PDT

Johnna:

| am writing because the rusted pipe is still in the same spot as before at the Foothills
Storage area. Mr. Hain has been working there a few times in the last month but has
never removed the pipe. He trimmed some trees and left the branches in a pile which
has been there a couple of weeks. | know that Ms. Barretta was out there and spoke
with him and he told her that he would have everything cleaned up within a week. It has
been much longer than that. (I overheard his part of the conversation, in which he was
rude to her. He stated he thought she was a neighbor. In other words, it's okay to be
rude to a neighbor.)

My husband does have a copy of the road maintenance agreement with the county, but
just has not had a chance to bring it in. He does plan fo do so. We never questioned
whether he needed a permit to work on the road, however, we did question why he did
not need a permit to level the lot, which was sloped, bring in fill dirt, and add a whole
new storage area with 20 or so huge RVs stored there (which he is making money off
of). We have people driving their huge RVs in and out at all hours right across the road
from our house. This is a narrow dirt road with no room for large RVs. He does have an
entrance on Geiger Grade, why can't they use that?

I don't have much time to constantly follow up with you about this problem, but even so
it still remains very much on my mind because | look at it every day. | would appreciate
a follow up to my complaint.

Thanks so much,

Teresa Bacon
232-1482

On Thursday, September 27, 2018 11:04 AM, Teresa Bacon <terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net> wrote:
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1/121/2019 AT&T Yahoo Mail - 1625 and 1545 Geiger Grade, Foothills Storage

1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, Foothills Storage

From: Terri Bacon (terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net)
To: code~enforcement@washoecounty.us
Bce:  bruce.bacon@yahoo.com

Date: Monday, January 21, 2019, 12:22 PM PST

Dear Johnna,

My husband Bruce spoke to Roger Petham, Sr. Planner, a couple of weeks ago about continuing code violations at the
above addresses. The reason | am writing you today is that Roger requested that we submit another complaint in
reference to a possible unlawful expansion of the Foothills Storage Special Use Permit, Case No. SB06-021, dated
December 21, 2006.

Specific questions that should be addressed in your investigation deal with ingress/egress, hours of operation, and
drainage required that has never been built.

The expansion of this SUP onto the property at 1525 Geiger is also of concern, as is the storage of construction
materials outside the fenced property associated with the landscaping business operated on these properties.

It appears that this may be beyond the scope of your normal code violation investigation, so we are requesting a
meeting to discuss this with Washoe County Engineering, Bullding and Safety and your own department to resolve
these issues.

Please cc my husband, Bruce, as well,

His contact information is bruce.bacon@yahoo.com
775-843-2267

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter,
Teresa Bacon

1530 King Lane
Reno, NV 89521

11






January 17, 2019
Re: 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, DBA Von Metal V Twin Corp and Foothills Storage

Dear Ms. Chism:

In previous requests, we have resolved ongoing complaints with Mr. Mark Hain, the owner of the two’
subject properties, including an email of September 24, 2018. Thank you for resolving that matterina

timely manner.

| must, however, bring up additional items of complaint that were not resolved. In researching the
Special Use Permit connected to 1545 Geiger Grade, there are other issues that still need to be resolved.
On October 19, 2018, we discussed a road maintenance agreement between the Bacons and Washoe
County for purposes of road maintenance. No one on your staff was able to find it. The following is the
recording reference for your information. This is Agreement #1881169, recorded 3/28/1995.

There are many violations of the Special Use Permit, SUP Case #5B06-021, dated December 21, 2006,
prepared by Roger Pelham, Sr. Planner.

The requested action was deemed approved with numerous conditions:

Consistency
Improvements

Site suitability

Issuance not detrimental
Reasoned consideration

AN S

In the land use summary, parking required per Section 110.410.25 (e) requires all parking spaces shall be
paved and permanently maintained with asphalt or cement unless a variance is obtained. In the Analysis
section, the use s described as “relatively low impact”. The second paragraph of the Background section
indicates entry into the facility from King Lane only and that exit from the facility should be onto Geiger
Grade only. In the third paragraph the SUP again refers to a “relatively benign use” and conditions the
hours of operation at the storage facility to be between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. The Land
Use Portion indicates an allowable permit conditioned on a special use as approved by Washoe County.
On page 5, the AGENCY comments indicated approvals were received from the Engineering Division and

" Regional Transportation and the Reno Fire Department. On page 6, no unique or extraordinary
conditions of approval were requested. All of the conditions are related to the service needs and/or
development impacts of the reviewing agencies resulting from the Special Use Permit proposal. Page 7
Conditions for SUP Case No. SB06-21, paragraph 4:

Washoe County reserves the right to renew and revise.

Page 8, GENERAL CONDITIONS, construction plans must be approved and completed from the date of
approval by Washoe County. Page 8, OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS, No. 6: Access to the storage facility
shall be from King Lane only and egress from the storage facility shall be onto Geiger Grade only, the
configuration of the parking spaces shall be modified accordingly.
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RE: 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, Foothills Storage

From: Code-Enforcement (Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us)
To: bruce.bacon@yahoo.com; terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net
Cc: LBarretta@washoecounty.us; CGiesinger@washoecounty.us

Date: Monday, January 28, 2019, 12:46 PM PST

Mr, and Ms, Bacon:

Two case numbers have been created to address your concerns listed in your January 21, 2019, email.

To answer your request for a meeting...“It appears that this may be beyond the scope of your normal code viclation
investigation, so we are requesting a meeting to discuss this with Washoe County Engineering, Building and Safety and
your own department to resolve these issues”...All items listed in your email would be addressed by Washoe
County Code Enforcement, but if you wish to request an additional meeting, you may do so by contacting
Planning Manager, Chad Giesinger, directly. While we work closely with the Engineering Department and
Building Department, | have included their contact information for you as well,

Code Enforcement Officer, Lora Barretta, will investigate both properties at 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade.
If you have any specific questions for the investigation, you may contact her directly. For general
information on the open complaint cases, you may contact our main line as well and | will be happy to
update you on the case per the information available in our case files.

Case # WCMP19-00090
Address: 1545 GEIGER GRADE RD.

Complaint: Operating outside the Special Use Permit, SB06-021, specifically access/egress, operating
hours, drainage

Case #: WCMP19-0091 .
Address: 1525 GEIGER GRAD RD:

Complaint: Activates from neighboring property (1545 Geiger Grade Rd) are occurring on this property
without appropriate permits/SUP/Business Licensing

Chad Giesinger, Planning Manager .
775-328-3626

cgiesinger@washoecounty.us

L.ora Barretta, Code Enforcement Officer Il
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775-328-3630

Ibarretta@washoecounty.us

Washoe County Engineering

Main; 775-328-2040

Washoe County Building Department
Main: 775-328-2020

-Johnna

Johnna Chism, Office Support Specialist
Code Enforcement, Planning & Building Division | Community Services Department

Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us | Office: 775.328.6106 | Fax: 775.328.6133

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg A, Reno, NV 89512

From: Bruce Bacon [mailto:bruce.bacon@yahoo.comj

Sent: Wednesday, January 23, 2019 5:01 PM

To: Code-Enforcement

Subject: Re: 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, Foothills Storage

Very good. Thank you.

Sent from my iPhone

On Jan 23, 2019, at 3:46 PM, Code-Enforcement <Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us> wrote:

Ms. Bacon:
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AT&T Yahoo Mail - RE: 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, Foothills Storage

Thank you for your email below. | apologize for the delay in responding to your concerns. |
have been researching the items listed below and require a bit more time with both Roger
Pelham and Code Enforcement's manager, Chad Giesinger, who's schedules have been
booked. 1 will update you on the complaint cases as soon as | am able.

Thank you in advance for your patience,

-Johnna

<image001.p | Johnna Chism, Office Support Specialist
ng>
Code Enforcement, Planning & Building Division | Community Services
Department

Code-Enforcement@washoecounty.us | Office: 775.328.6106 | Fax: 775.328.6133

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg A, Reno, NV 89512

Sl S Sl Semling

From: Terri Bacon [mailto:terri.bacon@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Monday, January 21, 2019 12:22 PM

To: Code-Enforcement

Subject: 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, Foothills Storage

Dear Johnna,

My husband Bruce spoke to Roger Pelham, Sr. Planner, a couple of weeks ago about continuing code
violations at the above addresses. The reason | am writing you today is that Roger requested that we
submit another complaint in reference to a possible unlawful expansion of the Foothills Storage Special
Use Permit, Case No. SB06-021, dated December 21, 2006.

Specific questions that should be addressed in your inveétigation deal with ingress/egress, hours of
operation, and drainage required that has never been built.

The expansion of this SUP onto the property at 1525 Geiger is also of concern, as is the storage of
construction materials outside the fenced property associated with the landscaping business operated on
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these properties.

It appears that this may be beyond the scope of your normal code violation investigation, so we are
requesting a meeting to discuss this with Washoe County Engineering, Building and Safety and your own
department to resolve these issues.

Please cc my husband, Bruce, as well.

His contact information is bruce.bacon@yahoo.com
775-843-2267

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.
Teresa Bacon

1530 King Lane
Reno, NV 89521
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SOUTH TRUCKEE MEADOWS ADVISORY BOARD
September 5, 2019
WSUP19-0018 (1525 GEIGER GRADE, FOOTHILLS STORAGE 1)
SB06-21 (1545 GEIGER GRADE, FOOTHILLS STORAGE i)
Dear Board Members

I 'am Bruce Bacon. My wife, Terri and | live at 1530 King Lane, directly south of the Foothills
Storage Il. This letter is a short summary of our experience with Mark Hain, owner of the two subject
properties and the reasons we object to granting this SUP. During the period from 2006 to present we
have had numerous interactions with Mr. Hain concerning the operation of his business. The attached
timeline will provide a partial listing of previous requests and complaints with Washoe County Zone
Enforcement and Planning personnel.

Mr. Hain purchased 1545 Geiger Grade in September, 2006. This property was previously
owned by a wood-worker, cabinet maker. He conducted business as a sole proprietor, without
employees, with a traffic input that was negligible, and almost totally unnoticed. Mr. Hain apparently
used the premises as a construction yard for his landscape/construction business, as we observed him
entering and exiting with landscape and paver materials. This use was not overly noxious, except for the
fact that he used King Lane rather than Geiger Grade for ingress-egress.

My first encounter with Mark Hain was shortly after he began storing RV’s on his lot. This was
due to Mr. Hain filling and covering the “V” ditch on the north easterly side of King Lane. These ditches
were constructed by Sierra Engineering Construction on both sides of King Lane as a condition of
approval for a Parcel Map submitted at the instance of my wife and | in 1994, (PARCEL MAP 2770). |
questioned Mr. Hain as to why he did this and his reply were words to the effect that “I can’t install a
culvert; | need a flat driveway for the RV entry”.

| explained to Mr. Hain that | was conditioned by a ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT to maintain the
“V” ditch until it exited the prolongation of the westerly line of my lot at 1530 King Ln. and requested
that Mr. Hain install a drainage culvert at his driveway to facilitate drainage and still allow a flat access
into his facility. This request was dismissed as unimportant by Mr. Hain, and the result was that over the
next period of heavy winter rain run-off, the“V” ditch on the south westerly side of King Ln. was totally
destroyed and rendered ineffective. This caused a great hardship to the 4 lots that access the driveway
entrance from King Ln. After | informed Mr. Hain of my responsibility to maintain these ditches | re-dug
them so King Ln. would once again transmit run-off per the original design. Mr. Hain again filled in the
ditches to the further detriment of his King Ln. neighbors.

We have been able to resolve one ongoing complaint (storage of junk vehicles, pipes and other
items in the King Ln. driveway) with Mr. Mark Hain, after several complaints to Washoe County Zoning
Division. In researching the Special Use Permit connected to 1545 Geiger Grade. | must, however, bring
up additional items of complaint that were not resolved.

These are additional issues that still need to be resolved, either as a continuing violation or by
failure to comply within the original Conditions of Approval of Special Use Permit, SUP Case #SB06-021,
dated December 21, 2006.

WsuUP19-0018
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On October 19, 2018, | discussed with Washoe County zoning personnel the ROAD
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT between the Bacons and Washoe County. No one on the Washoe County
staff was able to find it even though it is a recorded document. The following is the recording reference
for your information, Agreement #1881169, recorded 3/28/1995.

The requested action was deemed approved with numerous conditions:

1. Consistency
2. Improvements
(Article 400 of the Development Code has been entirely ignored)
3. Site suitability
4. lssuance not detrimental
(We, and others, have been adversely affected by Mr. Hain ignoring BMP’S)
5. Reasoned consideration

The following are summaries taken directly from the Washoe County Development code with
my comments enclosed within parenthesis and italicized for clarity.

In the LAND USE SUMMARY Section, parking required per Section 110.410.25 (e) requires all
parking spaces shall be paved and permanently maintained with asphalt or cement unless a variance is
obtained. In the Analysis section, the use is described as “relatively low impact”...(There exists an
occasional amount of dust from the existing facility located at 1525 Geiger Grade) The second paragraph
of the Background Section indicates entry into the facility from King Lane only and that exit from the
facility should be onto Geiger Grade only... (On numerous occasions, patrons of the storage facility have
exited onto King Lane, interfering with normal access to our property, including encroachments into the
King Lane driveways opposite the Foothills Storage entrance) In the third paragraph the SUP again refers
to a “relatively benign use” and conditions the hours of operation at the storage facility to be between
the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. (Only occasional prohibited hours on entry/exit have been
observed)

The LAND USE SUMMARY section indicates an allowable permit conditioned on a special use as
approved by Washoe County. On page 5, the AGENCY comments indicated approvals were received
from the Engineering Division and Regional Transportation and the Reno Fire Departments. (Several
deficiencies required by this SUP either have not been completed or ignored completely, to be addressed
in other paragraphs.

On page 6, no unique or extraordinary conditions of approval were requested. All of the
conditions are related to the service needs and/or development impacts of the reviewing agencies
resulting from the Special Use Permit proposal. Page 7 Conditions for SUP Case No. SB06-21, paragraph 4:

Washoe County reserves the right to renew and revise... (No follow-up investigations have been
made indicating compliance with the original 2006 approval.)

Page 8 (1.) GENERAL CONDITIONS, The applicant shall demonstrate conformance to the plans
approved as part of this Special Use Permit... (No professionally prepared plan has ever been submitted

WSUP19-0018
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addressing offsite drainage and the containment of flood waters or fugitive water outflow as required in
Washoe Development sections 416 through 421)

Page 8, OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS, No. 6: Access to the storage facility shall be from King Lane
only and egress from the storage facility shall be onto Geiger Grade only, the configuration of the
parking spaces shall be modified accordingly. (As previously mentioned, numerous violations of this
condition have been documented by neighboring property owners).

In the ENGINEERING CONDITIONS noted on Page 9, 13(A). A complete set of construction
improvement drawings ... including best management practices (BMP’S) and shall include detailed plans
for grading, site drainage, erosion control... (These plans have never been submitted or adhered to,
causing serious degredation of existing drainage improvements affecting residents of King Lane. These
pertain to maintenance of private drainage improvements conditioned by Washoe County per the
attached document entitled ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, recorded as Document No. 1881169, in
Book 4271, Page 0546 in the Official Records of Washoe County: see attached document).

Further ENGINEERING CONDITIONS noted on Page 9 (B). An encroachment permit from the
Nevada Department of Transportation shall be obtained for the proposed driveway onto State Route
341. The County Engineer shall determine compliance with this condition. (No record of application for
this permit is on file with NDOT.)

Page 10 LANDSCAPING AND DESIGN (16). Requires wet-stamped plans by a landscape
professional be submitted per Section 408, 410, and 412 of the Development Code. (No record that this
condition has been met can be found in the planning file.)

Other factors that have been overlooked in the granting of the 2006 SUP are the lack of
recognition of the increased usage of a quiet non-commercial private access road and the inadequate
design and mitigation normally required by this type of commercial improvement as required by Article
400 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. | would be hard-pressed to find a similar usage of any major
improvement or change of use not requiring full roadway and drainage improvements.

The Special Use Permit requires the acts of the neighboring party to contribute to the benefit of
the community and demonstrate the evidence of being a “good neighbor”. Unfortunately, the operator
of the Foothill Storage has demonstrated neither of these qualities and should not be allowed to expand
the business (presently operating without the required SUP) until the required conditions of his first
request are completed.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce M. Bacon, 1530 King Lane

September 5, 2019

WSsUP19-0018
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Dear Ms. Chism:
Re: 1525 and 1545 Geiger Grade, DBA Von Metal V Twin Corp and Foothills Storage

Dear Ms. Chism:

In previous requests, we have resolved ongoing complaints with Mr. Mark Hain, the owner of the two
subject properties, including an email of September 24, 2018. Thank you for resolving that matter in a
timely manner.

I must, however, bring up additional items of complaint that were not resolved. In researching the
Special Use Permit connected to 1545 Geiger Grade, there are other issues that still need to be resolved.
On October 19, 2018, we discussed a road maintenance agreement between the Bacons and Washoe
County for purposes of road maintenance. No one on your staff was able to find it. The following is the
recording reference for your information. This is Agreement #1881169, recorded 3/28/1995.

There are many violations of the Special Use Permit, SUP Case #SB06-021, dated December 21, 2006,
prepared by Roger Pelham, Sr. Planner.

The requested action was deemed approved with numerous conditions:

Consistency
Improvements

Site suitability

Issuance not detrimental
Reasoned consideration

AR C

In the land use summary, parking required per Section 110.410.25 (e) requires all parking spaces shall be
paved and permanently maintained with asphalt or cement unless a variance is obtained. In the Analysis
section, the use is described as “relatively low impact”. The second paragraph of the Background section
indicates entry into the facility from King Lane only and that exit from the facility should be onto Geiger
Grade only. In the third paragraph the SUP again refers to a “relatively benign use” and conditions the
hours of operation at the storage facility to be between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. The Land
Use Portion indicates an allowable permit conditioned on a special use as approved by Washoe County.
On page 5, the AGENCY comments indicated approvals were received from the Engineering Division and
Regional Transportation and the Reno Fire Department. On page 6, no unique or extraordinary
conditions of approval were requested. All of the conditions are related to the service needs and/or
development impacts of the reviewing agencies resulting from the Special Use Permit proposal. Page 7
Conditions for SUP Case No. SB06-21, paragraph 4:

Washoe County reserves the right to renew and revise.

Page 8, GENERAL CONDITIONS, construction plans must be approved and completed from the date of
approval by Washoe County. Page 8, OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS, No. 6: Access to the storage facility
shall be from King Lane only and egress from the storage facility shall be onto Geiger Grade only, the
configuration of the parking spaces shall be modified accordingly.

WsuUP19-0018
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The attached document was submitted to the
Washoe County Board of Commissioners during
the meeting held on Fanu +cq | Y, 2020

by QDWWJC\‘ Ey ks

for Agenda Item No. | €

and included here pursuant to NRS 241.020(8).




1-d.

1-g.

1-h.

2-k.

The applicant shall use Geiger Grade to enter and exit the site and King Lane shall be gated
and used for emergency use only.

Remove condition

The applicant shall pave install concrete pavers on all driveways and roadway on the site
and stored vehicles with engines shall be parked on paved spaces and other stored parking
spaces may be gravel.

The applicant shall provide a parking management plan showing the location of driveways
and parking spaces and state the type of surface material on the driveway areas and parking
spaces before the business license is approved.

No change to condition

. Provide documentation confirming that both legal access and the right to maintain/improve

King Lane have been granted to the site.

Change to:

Provide documentation confirming legal access to King Lane or initiate presumed public
roadway action.

Prior to using King Lane as access to the site, improve King Lane, between the site access
and Kivett Lane, to minimum public or private street standards in accordance with Article
110. 436, Street Design Standards. If King Lane remains a private street, the construction
improvement drawings shall be included in the building/grading permit application. If King
Lane is to be offered for dedication to Washoe County and constructed to County standards;
the King Lane construction improvement drawings shall be submitted to the Engineering and
Capital Projects Division through the Construction Plan Review application and process, and
shall be approved prior to issuance of the building/grading permit.

Remove condition

”l
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SOUTH TRUCKEE MEADOWS ADVISORY BOARD
September 5, 2019
WSUP19-0018 (1525 GEIGER GRADE, FOOTHILLS STORAGE II)
SB06-21 (1545 GEIGER GRADE, FOOTHILLS STORAGE i)
Dear Board Members

| am Bruce Bacon. My wife, Terri and | live at 1530 King Lane, directly south of the Foothills
Storage Il. This letter is a short summary of our experience with Mark Hain, owner of the two subject
properties and the reasons we object to granting this SUP. During the period from 2006 to present we
have had numerous interactions with Mr. Hain concerning the operation of his business. The attached
timeline will provide a partial listing of previous requests and complaints with Washoe County Zone
Enforcement and Planning personnel.

Mr. Hain purchased 1545 Geiger Grade in September, 2006. This property was previously
owned by a wood-worker, cabinet maker. He conducted business as a sole proprietor, without
employees, with a traffic input that was negligible, and almost totally unnoticed. Mr. Hain apparently
used the premises as a construction yard for his landscape/construction business, as we observed him
entering and exiting with landscape and paver materials. This use was not overly noxious, except for the
fact that he used King Lane rather than Geiger Grade for ingress-egress.

My first encounter with Mark Hain was shortly after he began storing RV’s on his lot. - This was
due to Mr. Hain filling and covering the “V” ditch on the north easterly side of King Lane. These ditches
were constructed by Sierra Engineering Construction on both sides of King Lane as a condition of
approval for a Parcel Map submitted at the instance of my wife and | in 1994, (PARCEL MAP 2770). |
questioned Mr. Hain as to why he did this and his reply were words to the effect that “I can’t install a
culvert; | need a flat driveway for the RV entry”.

| explained to Mr. Hain that | was conditioned by a ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT to maintain the
“y” ditch until it exited the prolongation of the westerly line of my lot at 1530 King Ln. and requested
that Mr. Hain install a drainage culvert at his driveway to facilitate drainage and still allow a flat access
into his facility. This request was dismissed as unimportant by Mr. Hain, and the result was that over the
next period of heavy winter rain run-off, the“V” ditch on the south westerly side of King Ln. was totally
destroyed and rendered ineffective. This caused a great hardship to the 4 lots that access the driveway
entrance from King Ln. After | informed Mr. Hain of my responsibility to maintain these ditches | re-dug
them so King Ln. would once again transmit run-off per the original design. Mr. Hain again filled in the
ditches to the further detriment of his King Ln. neighbors.

We have been able to resolve one ongoing complaint (storage of junk vehicles, pipes and other
items in the King Ln. driveway) with Mr. Mark Hain, after several complaints to Washoe County Zoning
Division. In researching the Special Use Permit connected to 1545 Geiger Grade. | must, however, bring
up additional items of complaint that were not resolved.

These are additional issues that still need to be resolved, either as a continuing violation or by
failure to comply within the original Conditions of Approval of Special Use Permit, SUP Case #SB06-021,
dated December 21, 2006.
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On October 19, 2018, | discussed with Washoe County zoning personnel the ROAD
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT between the Bacons and Washoe County. No one on the Washoe County
staff was able to find it even though it is a recorded document. The following is the recording reference
for your information, Agreement #1881169, recorded 3/28/1995. '

The requested action was deemed approved with numerous conditions:

1. Consistency
Improvements
(Article 400 of the Development Code has been entirely ignored)
3. Site suitability
4. |ssuance not detrimental
(We, and others, have been adversely affected by Mr. Hain ignoring BMP’S)
5. Reasoned consideration

The following are summaries taken directly from the Washoe County Development code with
my comments enclosed within parenthesis and italicized for clarity.

In the LAND USE SUMMARY Section, parking required per Section 110.410.25 (e) requires all
parking spaces shall be paved and permanently maintained with asphalt or cement unless a variance is
obtained. In the Analysis section, the use is described as “relatively low impact”...(There exists an
occasional amount of dust from the existing facility located at 1525 Geiger Grade) The second paragraph
of the Background Section indicates entry into the facility from King Lane only and that exit from the
facility should be onto Geiger Grade only... (On numerous occasions, patrons of the storage facility have
exited onto King Lane, interfering with normal access to our property, including encroachments into the
King Lane driveways opposite the Foothills Storage entrance) In the third paragraph the SUP again refers
to a “relatively benign use” and conditions the hours of operation at the storage facility to be between
the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. (Only occasional prohibited hours on entry/exit have been
observed)

The LAND USE SUMMARY section indicates an allowable permit conditioned on a special use as
approved by Washoe County. On page 5, the AGENCY comments indicated approvals were received
from the Engineering Division and Regional Transportation and the Reno Fire Departments. (Several
deficiencies required by this SUP either have not been completed or ignored completely, to be addressed
in other paragraphs.

On page 6, no unique or extraordinary conditions of approval were requested. All of the
conditions are related to the service needs and/or development impacts of the reviewing agencies
resulting from the Special Use Permit proposal. Page 7 Conditions for SUP Case No. SB06-21, paragraph 4:

Washoe County reserves the right to renew and revise... (No follow-up investigations have been
made indicating compliance with the original 2006 approval.) '

Page 8 (1.) GENERAL CONDITIONS, The applicant shall demonstrate conformance to the plans
approved as part of this Special Use Permit... (No professionally prepared plan has ever been submitted



“

addressing offsite drainage and the containment of flood waters or fugitive water outflow as required in
Washoe Development sections 416 through 421)

Page 8, OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS, No. 6: Access to the storage facility shall be from King Lane
only and egress from the storage facility shall be onto Geiger Grade only, the configuration of the
parking spaces shall be modified accordingly. (As previously mentioned, numerous violations of this
condition have been documented by neighboring property owners).

In the ENGINEERING CONDITIONS noted on Page 9, 13(A). A complete set of construction
improvement drawings ... including best management practices (BMP’S) and shall include detailed plans
for grading, site drainage, erosion control... (These plans have never been submitted or adhered to,
causing serious degredation of existing drainage improvements affecting residents of King Lane. These
pertain to maintenance of private drainage improvements conditioned by Washoe County per the
attached document entitled ROAD MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, recorded as Document No. 1881169, in
Book 4271, Page 0546 in the Official Records of Washoe County: see attached document).

Further ENGINEERING CONDITIONS noted on Page 9 (B). An encroachment permit from the
Nevada Department of Transportation shall be obtained for the proposed driveway onto State Route
341. The County Engineer shall determine compliance with this condition. (No record of application for
this permit is on file with NDOT.)

Page 10 LANDSCAPING AND DESIGN (16). Requires wet-stamped plans by a landscape
professional be submitted per Section 408, 410, and 412 of the Development Code. (No record that this
condition has been met can be found in the planning file.)

Other factors 'that have been overlooked in the granting of the 2006 SUP are the lack of
recognition of the increased usage of a quiet non-commercial private access road and the inadequate
design and mitigation normally required by this type of commercial improvement as required by Article
400 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS. | would be hard-pressed to find a similar usage of any major
improvement or change of use not requiring full roadway and drainage improvements.

The Special Use Permit requires the acts of the neighboring party to contribute to the benefit of
the community and demonstrate the evidence of being a “good neighbor”. Unfortunately, the operator
of the Foothill Storage has demonstrated neither of these qualities and should not be allowed to expand
the business (presently operating without the required SUP) until the required conditions of his first
request are completed.

Respectfully submitted,

Bruce M. Bacon, 1530 King Lane

September 5, 2019





